
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 May 2023 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Thursday, 25 May 2023 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and 
Scrutiny Lead Members 
 

 

4.   Appointments to Council Committees, Working Parties and 
Other Bodies and Appointment of Committee Chairmen/women 
and Vice-Chairmen/women for 2023/2024 

 

 To consider a report that seeks to appoint the Council’s committees, 
working parties, Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women, 
outside organisations and other groups. 
 

5.   Calendar of Meetings for 2023/2027  
 To approve the programme of ordinary meetings of the Council for 

the four year term up to May 2027. 
 

6.   Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of 
Delegations of Executive Functions 

 

 To receive details from the Leader of the Council of the composition 
and constitution of the Cabinet for 2023/2024, together with the 
record of delegations of Executive functions (in accordance with 
Standing Order C2). 
 



(3) 

7.   Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions  
 To agree the scheme of delegation for Council functions as set out in Part 3 of the 

Constitution in so far as they relate to Council functions. 
  
(view: 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=458&info=1) 
 

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/2023 (Pages 4 - 19) 
 To receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2022/2023. 

 
9.   Constitution Amendment Local Protocol - Civic and 

Ceremonial 
(Pages 20 - 37) 

 To consider a report that sets out proposed updates and revisions 
to the Local Protocol for Civic and Ceremonial in order to reflect 
current practice. 
 

10.   Statutory Officer Appointment  
 To confirm the permanent Statutory Officer appointment of the 

Interim Monitoring Officer - Amanda Barlow. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Council meetings on our 
YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=458&info=1
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


 
 

  
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2022/2023 
April 2023 

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 8



 

2 

Contents 

Foreword................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4 

1. Key information about Overview and Scrutiny ............................................................................................................................................... 5 

The operation of overview and scrutiny ..........................................................................................................................................................
[...]
................................ 14 

9. Community involvement ................................................................................................................................................................................. 14 

How to get involved in overview and scrutiny ................................................................................................................................................. 15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This document can be made available in other languages and formats. For more information please contact 

governance.support@torbay.gov.uk or telephone (01803) 207087 

P
age 6

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


 

4 

Foreword 

 

This year has been a busy year for Overview and Scrutiny, continuing to respond to the issues arising from Covid-19 and the cost of living crisis 

as well working with our communities and partners to make improvements in respect of health scrutiny through the creation of the Adult Social 

Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board.   

 

We continued to take a leading role in the Leader and Cabinet’s Budget development for 2022/2023 and I am pleased that most of our 

recommendations informed the final budget proposals.  In addition to the budget, the Board has investigated several issues and I believe has 

made a notable difference in some of the key decisions made by the Cabinet, especially those around children and young people and domestic 

abuse and sexual violence.  

 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank everyone who has played a part in contributing towards the work of the Council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Boards, Sub-Boards and Panels.  Overview and Scrutiny, the Cabinet and our key partners in Health, the voluntary sector and Police 

have continued to work together to try to make a positive difference for the people of Torbay. 

 

This report gives details of the work which has been undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny over the course of the 2022/2023 Municipal Year. 

 

Councillor Maggi Douglas-Dunbar 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

 

 

P
age 7



 

5 

1. Key information about Overview and 

Scrutiny 

The operation of overview and scrutiny 

 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar has been the Overview and Scrutiny Co-

ordinator since May 2021.  She is supported by Scrutiny Lead 

Members:   

 

 Councillor Bye – Children’s Services (and Vice-Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board); 

 Councillor Johns – Health and Adult Services; 

 Councillors Foster and Barrand – Community and Corporate 

Services; and 

 Councillor Kennedy – Place. 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board meets monthly with task and 

finish Panels created to consider topics in greater detail.  The 

Overview and Scrutiny Board comprised of Councillors Atiya-Alla, 

Barnby, Barrand, Brown, Bye, Douglas-Dunbar, Foster, Johns, 

Kennedy and Loxton. 

 

The Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

(a Sub-Committee of the main Board) was established in May 2022 

to provide greater focus on issues in relation to adult social care and 

health and fulfils the statutory health overview and scrutiny function 

and normally meets monthly.  This Board was Chaired by Councillor 

Johns and comprised of Councillors Barnby (Vice-Chairwoman), 

Douglas-Dunbar, Foster, Loxton and O’Dwyer.  Representatives  

 

 

 

 

 

from Healthwatch Torbay and the Voluntary Sector Network were 

appointed as non-voting co-opted members on the Board to help 

provide independent expert advice. 

 

Residents and stakeholders can get involved by: 

 

 Attending public meetings; 

 Giving evidence to one of the Panels, Boards/Sub-Boards; and  

 Sending in comments about a review. 

 

Scrutiny’s Role 

 

To make recommendations to the Cabinet, Council or key partners 

in accordance with following principles: 

 

 Focusing on the issues which matter. 

 Policy Development is of equal importance to “holding 
[...]
f the Cabinet 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board continue to seek to complement 

the work of the Cabinet, with strategic meetings held between the 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Vice-Chairman and the Leader of the Council.   

 

Pre-Briefings and Work Planning 

 

Monthly briefings have enabled better member engagement and 

more focussed debate at Board meetings, developing key lines of 

questioning and exploring upcoming items to ensure relevant items 

are considered at the right time with key attendees invited to 

contribute towards discussions.  The Forward Plan was also used 

as a tool to identify key issues for consideration by the Board.

P
age 9

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

7 

3. Overview and Scrutiny in Numbers 2022/2023 

 

Key: 

 
30  Overview and Scrutiny Board and Panel meetings held 
25  Topics considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
23 Topics considered by the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 
17 Topics considered by the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
 

 

30

25

23

17

Overview and Scrutiny in Numbers

Overview and Scrutiny Board and Panel meetings held

Topics considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board

Topics considered by the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board

Topics considered by the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board

P
age 10



 

8 

4. Snapshot of some of the Key 

Achievements 2022/2023 

Highways Review 

 

Following a review of the Cabinet’s Revenue and Capital Plan 

Budgets for 2022/2023 via the Priorities and Resources Review 

Panel, which resulted in additional funding being allocated for 

highways, the Board agreed that a key priority area for overview and 

scrutiny was:   

 

 To understand the current situation on how highways schemes 

are 
[...]
that reports may be considered in 

private if they contain confidential information. 

 Ask a question or make a point – if you would like to make a 

representation at a meeting, please email 

governance.support@torbay.gov.uk at least two days before the 

meeting so that we can let the Chairman know in advance.  It is 

helpful to know what you would like to raise in order for it to be 

considered at the appropriate time during the discussions. 

 Request a review – if there is something you think scrutiny 

could look at, then let us know via 

governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

 Consultation and participation – you could be asked for your 

views on an issue or be invited to provide specialist knowledge 

you might have by being a witness in a scrutiny review.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Us 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Torbay Council 

Town Hall 

Torquay 

TQ1 3DR 

 

governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny 

P
age 18

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny


 

16 

 

P
age 19



 

Meeting:  Adjourned Annual Council     Date:  25 May 2023 

Wards affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:  Constitution Amendment Local Protocol – Civic and Ceremonial  

When does the decision need to be implemented? As soon as possible 

Lead Officer Contact Details:  Amanda Barlow, Monitoring Officer, 

amanda.barlow@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report sets out proposed updates and revisions to the Local Protocol for Civic and 

Ceremonial in order to reflect current practice.  The Protocol has been reviewed in 

preparation for the local elections and to support the induction and election of a new Civic 

Mayor and Deputy Civic Mayor in May 2023. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report ensures the Local Protocol for Civic and Ceremonial is up to 

date and fit for purpose.  

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the Council approves the revised Local Protocol – Civic and Ceremonial as set out at 

Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Revised Local Protocol – Civic Ceremonial 

 

Background Documents  

Future Approach to Constitution Amendments.pdf (torbay.gov.uk) 

  

 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 9

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s132506/Future%20Approach%20to%20Constitution%20Amendments.pdf


 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 At the meeting of Council held on 13 October 2022 (minute 45/10/22 refers) the Council 

approved amendments to Article 13 of the Constitution requiring changes other than those 

required by law or minor amendments (which are signed off by the Monitoring Officer), to be 

approved by the Council following circulation to all Councillors and discussion with Group 

Leaders. 

1.2 Whilst the Local Protocol – Civic and Ceremonial has been amended to reflect current 

practice it was felt that the changes were greater than that allowed to be approved by the 

Monitoring Officer and therefore the changes are before the Council to approve. 

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 To leave the current Protocol in place, however, it is out of date and does not reflect current 

practice of the civic and ceremonial function. 

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 None 

 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 None 

 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  The revised Local Protocol has been circulated to all Councillors and discussed with Group 

Leaders and their suggestions have been incorporated into the final version, in accordance 

with Article 13 of the Constitution. 

 

Page 21



 

 

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 Not applicable 

 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 Not applicable. 

 

8. Associated Risks 

8.1 None 

  

Page 22



 

 

9. Equality Impacts - Identify the potential po
[...]
ragraph 2.2 
above, shall be taken into account by the Council, when considering nominees 
for the roles of Civic Mayor and Deputy Civic Mayor. 

 
vii. shall behave in a manner appropriate and fitting to their positions. Page 25

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



Torbay Council – Constitution  Local Protocol on Civic and Ceremonial 
 

 
3. Annual Meeting of the Council 
 
3.1 The election of a Civic Mayor of the Council and Deputy Civic Mayor shall be the 

first item of business conducted by the Council, in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1972.   

 
3.2 The role of Civic Mayor/Deputy Civic Mayor and their Consort/Escort are non-

political roles. 
 
3.3 The Civic Mayor’s term of office is one municipal year, and during this time, 

theyhe/she continues to be a Mmember of the Council.  The Civic Mayor shall 
presides over the meetings of Council, with political neutrality. and is a non political 
role.  A new Deputy Civic Mayor is also elected at this meeting. 

 
3.42 The incoming Civic Mayor and Deputy Civic Mayor shallmust will make a 

declaration of acceptance of office and oath of allegiance,  in the presence of two 
Justice of the Peace when accepting the Term of Office at the Annual Meeting of 
Council.  It is for the Civic Mayor to identify the Justice of the Peace 
representatives. 

 
3.3 When considering which members to nominate for election to Civic Mayor and 

Deputy Civic Mayor, those members’ ability to meet all the responsibilities outlined 
in paragraph 2 above shall be taken into account.  Particularly the member’s 
physical health for carrying out the role in order that the Council maintains it’s duty 
of care for elected members. 

 
3.54 Where the Civic Mayor wishes to have hold a civic lunch, this maywill be held on the 

same day as the Annual Council meeting, with an adjournment for the Council 
meeting to reconvene at 5.30 pm, to consider the remainder of the Council business 
on the agenda.  Consideration mustwill be given to the s
[...]
companying the Civic Mayor atto  Ccivic events.   
 
11.12 The Deputy Civic Mayor’s Consort/Escort will not be entitled to wear a Chain of 

Office when accompanying the Deputy Mayor atto Ccivic Eevents. 
 
11.13 All Chains of Office and Fobs must be transported in their appropriate storage 

boxes to prevent any damage,. A and any loss or damage must be immediately 
reported to the Head of Governance Support for them to assess and arrange for 
repair and or an insurance claim to be submitted. to them.   

 

Page 33



Torbay Council – Constitution  Local Protocol on Civic and Ceremonial 
 

11.14 Due to the fragility of the Council’s Mace, it shall only be used at Council meetings 
and Remembrance Sunday.  There is no legal requirement for the mace to be 
present at any Council meeting or event.   

 
11.15 It is not permissible for Tthe Civic Mayor/Deputy Civic Mayor are not permitted to 

remove civic regalia from its secure storage without the prior notification from to the 
Governance Support Team toand the Security Team. 

 
12. Addressing the Civic Mayor 
 
12.1 The Civic Mayor shall be verbally addressed as ‘Mr/Madam Civic Mayor’ or other 

address requested by the Civic Mayor.  The formal and full title of the Civic Mayor is 

“The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay” and this title shall be used for formal verbal 

announcements/introductions and written address (which includes letters and 

invitations). 

 
13. Receipt of Gifts 
 
13.1 In the course of the duty of being Civic Mayor, Ooften gifts will be offered to the 

Civic Mayor in the course of their civic duty.  The Civic Mayor or Deputy Civic Mayor 
may accept gifts on behalf of the Council and they will must ensure that these gifts 
are passed to the appropriate Director or Divisional Director of the Council who will 
ensure thatany gifts are logged onin the Council’s inventories in accordance to 
comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations.  The Members’ Code of Conduct 
and Local Protocol on Gif
[...]
 The Chief Executive shall determine who will attend to represent the 
Borough of Torbay based upon the principles set out below, unless directed 
otherwise by the Lord Chamberlain’s office via the Local Government Association:  

 

Page 36



Torbay Council – Constitution  Local Protocol on Civic and Ceremonial 
 

a. Places shall be offered equally between elected Mmembers and Torbay 
Council staff.  Where only one place is allocated, the Chief Executive shall 
determine whether this is offered to an elected mMember or Torbay Council 
staff based on length of service,; 

b. for elected Mmembers, places shall be offered to the longest serving elected 
mMember on Torbay Council (to exclude breaks in service) in recognition of 
past service,; 

c. for staff, places shall be offered to those with the longest years of continuous 
service working for Torbay Council;  and 

d. places shall only be offered to those who haven not previously attended a 
Royal Garden Party as a representative of Torbay Council or any other 
organisation.. 

 
(Note:  The Local Government Association reserve can exercise the right to change 
the number of invitees/invitations made available.)., some years with a greater 
number and some with less).  

 
20. Marking the Death of a significant public figure. 
 
20.1 In the event of the death of a significant public figure, the Chief Executive will 

instigate the relevant action plan and consult with the Civic Mayor and Deputy Civic 
Mayor on Torbay’s response to such news.   

Page 37


	Agenda
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/2023
	9 Constitution Amendment Local Protocol - Civic and Ceremonial
	Local Protocol Civic and Ceremonial Appendix 1 Tracked




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
25 May 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Spacagna) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Stevens) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, Johns, 

Joyce, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, 
Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and 

Virdee 
 
 

 
10 Declarations of interests  

 
Amanda Barlow declared an officer personal interest in respect of Minute 18. 
 

11 Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Scrutiny Lead 
Members  
 
The Council was requested to consider the appointment of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members for the 
2023/2024 Municipal Year. 
  
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion 
which was agreed as set out below: 
  

1. that Councillor Billings be appointed as the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year; and 

  
2. that the following Councillors be appointed as the Overview and 

Scrutiny Leads for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services - 
Councillor Law 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Adults, Community 
Services, Public Health and Inequalities - Councillor 
Joyce 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Economic Growth and 
Culture - Councillor Maddison 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Finance, Corporate and 
Place Based Services - Councillor Twelves 



Adjourned Annual Council Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 

 
12 Appointments to Council Committees, Working Parties and Other Bodies and 

Appointment of Committee Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 
2023/2024  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on the appointment of committees, 
working parties, Chairman/women and Vice-Chairman/women and representatives 
on other Outside Bodies, in light of the political balance of the Council.  A revised 
officer recommendation had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion, 
as set out below: 
 

1. that the overall political balance of the committees as set out at Appendix 
1 to the submitted report be approved; 

 
2. that, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, the 

overall political balance of working parties as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report be approved; 

 
3. that, subject to 1. and 2. above, the Terms of Reference and 

membership for the Council’s Committee’s, Sub-Committees and 
working parties be approved as set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted 
report; 

 
4. that, subject to 3. above being approved, nominations from Group 

Leaders be received to fill the seats on the committees (as circulated on 
25 May 2023); 

 
5. that, subject to 3. above, the Chairmen/women and Vice-

Chairmen/women of those Committee’s be approved as set out in 
Appendix 4 to the submitted report (as circulated on 25 May 2023); 

 
6. that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations;  

 
7. that the Head of Governance Support be authorised to empanel 

Members from the Licensing Committee to serve on the Licensing Sub-
Committee as and when required;  and 

 
8. that, subject to the inclusion of the Cabinet Member for Culture or their 

nominee being the Council’s representative on Torbay Local Heritage 
Grant Scheme, the outcome of the review and proposed appointments to 
the outside bodies and other groups for 2023 to 2027 set out in Appendix 
5 to the submitted report be approved. 

 
During the debate Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Long seconded 
an amendment to the motion as follows: 



Adjourned Annual Council Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 

 
1. that the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 

Appendix 1 be approved; 
 
2. that, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, the 

overall political balance of working parties as set out in Appendix 2 
below be approved; 

 
 

 Working Party 
Conservative 
Group 

Liberal 
Democrat 
Group 

Indepen-
dent 
Group 

Total 

Airshow Working 
Party 

3 2 0 5 

Community Asset 
Transfer Panel (including 

appropriate Cabinet Member) 
 

3 2 0 5 

Corporate Parenting 
Board 

3 2 0 5 

Harbour Asset 
Working Party (plus 

external advisors and 
membership restricted to 
Harbour Committee) 

3 2 0 5 

Harbour Budget 
Working Party (plus 

external advisors and 
membership restricted to 
Harbour Committee) 

3 2 0 5 

Oldway Mansion and 
Grounds Steering 
Group (Working 
Party) 
 

3 2 0 5 

Transport and Parking 
Working Party 

4 2 1 7 

Affordable Housing 
Delivery Working 
Party 

4 2 1 7 

Cost of Living 
Response Working 
Party 

3 2 0 5 

Town Centres and 
Premier Resort 
Regeneration 
Working Party 

3 2 0 5 

 
 
3. that, subject to 1. and 2. above, the Terms of Reference and 

membership for the Council’s Committee’s, Sub-Committees and 



Adjourned Annual Council Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 

working parties be approved as set out in Appendix 3 with the 
additional Working Parties being appointed as follows: 

 
Affordable Housing Delivery Working Party 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To ensure the Council’s response to the Housing Crisis is 

appropriately aligned to the level of need and the Housing 
Strategy continues to meet need; with recommendations being 
made to Council as to appropriate changes to the Strategy as 
required.  

 
2. To ensure that the maximum amount of affordable housing is 

achieved through Council funded schemes and other 
opportunities, with either private sector or registered providers, 
as they arise.  

 
3. To consider recommending to Council additional budget 

allocation to ensure delivery of the Housing Strategy. 
 
Cost of Living Response Working Party 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To ensure that the Council’s policy and strategy to support 

people with the Cost of Living Crisis and current spend is 
sufficient to meet demand, and make recommendations to 
Council for additional funding where needed. 

 
2. To keep under review the Council Tax Support Scheme and its 

impact on the collection fund and make recommendations to 
Council on any budget or strategy changes required. 

 
Town Centres and Premier Resort Regeneration Working Party 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To ensure delivery of capital projects which will continue to 

enhance Town Centres and deliver the Premier Resort 
objectives and to make recommendations to Council for 
additional funding to ensure Government’s funding allocations 
are not lost. 

 
2. To identify additional funding and make recommendations to 

Council to support opportunities for inward investment. 
 

4. That, subject to 3. above being approved, nominations from Group 
Leaders be received to fill the seats on the committees; 



Adjourned Annual Council Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 

 
5. That, subject to 3. above, the Chairmen/women and Vice-

Chairmen/women of those Committee’s be approved as set out in 
Appendix 4; 

 
6. That the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations; 

 
7. That the Head of Governance Support be authorised to empanel 

Members from the Licensing Committee to serve on the Licensing Sub-
Committee as and when required; 

 
8. That, the outcome of the review and proposed appointments to the 

outside bodies and other groups for 2023 to 2027 set out in Appendix 5 
to the submitted report be approved. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
Councillor David Thomas’ and Councillor Chris Lewis’ original motion was then 
considered by the Council which was agreed, as set out below: 
 

1. that the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; 

 
2. that, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, the 

overall political balance of working parties as set out in Appendix 2 
to the submitted report be approved; 

 
3. that, subject to 1. and 2. above, the Terms of Reference and 

membership for the Council’s Committee’s, Sub-Committees and 
working parties be approved as set out in Appendix 3 to the 
submitted report; 

 
4. that, subject to 3. above being approved, nominations from Group 

Leaders be received to fill the seats on the committees (as 
circulated on 25 May 2023); 

 
5. that, subject to 3. above, the Chairmen/women and Vice-

Chairmen/women of those Committee’s be approved as set out in 
Appendix 4 to the submitted report (as circulated on 25 May 2023); 

 
6. that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations;  

 
7. that the Head of Governance Support be authorised to empanel 

Members from the Licensing Committee to serve on the Licensing 
Sub-Committee as and when required;  and 



Adjourned Annual Council Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 

 
8. that, subject to the inclusion of the Cabinet Member for Culture or 

their nominee being the Council’s representative on Torbay Local 
Heritage Grant Scheme, the outcome of the review and proposed 
appointments to the outside bodies and other groups for 2023 to 
2027 set out in Appendix 5 to the submitted report be approved. 

 
Following the vote, the nominations for members to serve on each committee and 
other bodies were confirmed by the Leaders of the Conservative, Independent and 
Liberal Democrat Groups as set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted report. 
 

13 Calendar of Meetings for 2023/2027  
 
The Council considered the submitted report setting out the proposed calendar of 
meetings for the 2023/2027 term of office.  A revised officer recommendation was 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded a motion as 
set out below: 
 

1. that the calendar of meetings for 2023 to 2027, as set out in Appendix 1 
to the submitted report, be approved, subject to the removal of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board on 7 June 2023 and Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board on 12 June 2023; and 

 
2. that meetings of the Employment Committee and Civic Committee be 

held on an ad-hoc basis, to be determined by the Head of Governance in 
consultation with the relevant Chairman/woman. 

 
During the debate Councillor Pentney proposed and Councillor Fox seconded an 
amendment to the motion as follows: 

 
1. that the calendar of meetings for 2023 to 2027, as set out in Appendix 

1 to the submitted report, be approved, subject to:  
a) the removal of the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 7 June 2023 

and Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board on 12 June 2023; and 

b) the Planning Committee to start at 5.30 pm;  and 
 
2. that meetings of the Employment Committee and Civic Committee be 

held on an ad-hoc basis, to be determined by the Head of Governance 
in consultation with the relevant Chairman/woman. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the amendment.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, Mandy 
Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fox, Harvey, Johns, Law, Long, Nicolaou, 
Penny, Pentney and Virdee (17);  Against:  Councillors Billings, Brook , Bryant, Bye, 
Fellows, Hutchings, Joyce, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Maddison, Spacagna, 



Adjourned Annual Council Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 

Stevens, Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves 
and Tyerman (19). The amendment was declared lost. 
 
Councillor David Thomas’ and Councillor Chris Lewis’ original motion was then 
considered by the Council which was agreed, as set out below: 
 

1. that the calendar of meetings for 2023 to 2027, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved, subject to the 
removal of the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 7 June 2023 and 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board on 
12 June 2023; and 

 
2. that meetings of the Employment Committee and Civic Committee 

be held on an ad-hoc basis, to be determined by the Head of 
Governance in consultation with the relevant Chairman/woman. 

 
14 Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of Delegations of 

Executive Functions  
 
Members noted the submitted report on the above, which provided details of the 
portfolios of the Cabinet Members and delegation arrangements of executive 
functions, as appointed by the Leader of the Council. 
 

15 Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions  
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded a motion, 
which was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions and the Schedule 
of Responsibility for Local Choice Functions, as set out in Part 3 of the 
Constitution (web link contained on the agenda), in so far as they relate 
to Council functions, be approved. 

 
16 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/2023  

 
The Council received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2022/2023, as presented by the former Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

17 Constitution Amendment Local Protocol - Civic and Ceremonial  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

18 Statutory Officer Appointment  
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion that 
was agreed (unanimously) as set out below: 
 



Adjourned Annual Council Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 

that the Council confirm the Statutory Officer appointment of Amanda 
Barlow from Interim Monitoring Officer to permanent Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


